
 
 

West Oxfordshire District Council, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, OX28 1NB 
www.westoxon.gov.uk Tel: 01993 861000 

 

 

 

Wednesday, 14 January 2026 

 

Tel: 01993 861000 

e-mail: democratic.services@westoxon.gov.uk 

 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE 
 

You are summoned to a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee which will be held in 

Committee Room 1, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 1NB on Thursday, 

22 January 2026 at 6.00 pm. 

 

 
Giles Hughes 

Chief Executive 

 

 
To: Members of the Audit and Governance Committee 

 

Councillors: Carl Rylett (Chair), Ruth Smith (Vice-Chair), Joy Aitman, Andrew Beaney, David 

Jackson, Edward James, David Melvin, Elizabeth Poskitt, Nigel Ridpath, Sandra 

Simpson, Alex Wilson, Victoria M Field (Independent Member) and Richard 

Deuttenburg (Independent Member). 

 

Recording of Proceedings – The law allows the public proceedings of Council, Executive, and 

Committee Meetings to be recorded, which includes filming as well as audio-recording.  

Photography is also permitted. By participating in this meeting, you are consenting to be filmed. 

 

As a matter of courtesy, if you intend to record any part of the proceedings please let the 

Democratic Services officers know prior to the start of the meeting. 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

http://www.westoxon.gov.uk/


 

 

 

AGENDA 
 

1.   Minutes of Previous Meetings (Pages 5 - 12) 

To approve the restricted minute for Item 10 from the meeting of the Audit and 

Governance Committee on 25 September 2025 - Cyber Security Update. The minute 

can be seen at Item 11 of this agenda. 

 

To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2025. 

 

2.   Apologies for Absence  

To receive any apologies for absence. The quorum for the Audit and Governance 

Committee is 4 Members. 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  

To receive any declarations from Members of the Committee on any items to be 

considered at the meeting 

 

4.   Participation of the Public  

To receive any submissions from members of the public, in accordance with the 

Council’s Public Participation Rules. 

 

The deadline for submissions is 2.00pm, two clear working days before the meeting. 

 

5.   Budget Strategy Papers (Pages 13 - 60) 

Purpose: 

To present the Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies for review for 

2026/27 budget setting process. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the strategies in annexes A, B and C. 

 

6.   Internal Audit Progress Report (Pages 61 - 76) 

Purpose: 

To present a summary of the audit work concluded since the last meeting of this 

Committee. 

 

Recommendation: 

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the report. 

 

7.   Strategic Risk Register (Pages 77 - 86) 

Purpose: 

The report brings to Members the current version of the Strategic Risk Register for 

information and assurance that risks to the Council are being managed and appropriate 

actions are being taken to mitigate risk. 

 
Recommendation: 

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the contents of the report and annex. 

Page 2



 

 

8.   Code of Corporate Governance (Pages 87 - 150) 

Purpose: 

To present the latest version of the Local Code of Corporate Governance for adoption 

by West Oxfordshire District Council  

 

Recommendation: 

That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to:  

1. Review and adopt the latest version of the Local Code of Corporate 

Governance. 

 

9.   Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme (Pages 151 - 154) 

Purpose 

For the Committee to review and note its work programme. 

 

10.   Exclusion of Public and Press  

If The Audit and Governance Committee wishes to exclude the press and the public 

from the meeting during consideration of any of the items on the exempt from 

publication part of the agenda, it will be necessary for the Committee to pass a 

resolution in accordance with the provisions of section 100A of the Local Government 

Act 1972 on the grounds that their presence could involve the likely disclosure of 

exempt information as described in paragraph 7 of Schedule 12A of the Local 

Government Act 1972. 

 

The Audit and Governance Committee may maintain the exemption if and so long as, in 

all the circumstances of the case, the public interest in maintaining the exemption 

outweighs the public interest in disclosing the information. 

 

11.   Restricted minute for Item 10 from the meeting of the Committee on 25 September 

2025- Cyber Security Update (Pages 155 - 156) 
Restricted minute from the Item 10 - Cyber Security Update from the meeting of the 

Audit and Governance Committee held on 25 September 2025. 

 

 

(END) 

Page 3



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 

1NB at 6.00 pm on Thursday, 27 November 2025 

PRESENT 

Councillors: Carl Rylett (Chair), Ruth Smith (Vice-Chair), Andrew Beaney, Elizabeth Poskitt, 

Nigel Ridpath, Sandra Simpson, Alex Wilson, Julian Cooper and Dan Levy 

Officers:  Lucy Cater (Assistant Director SWAP), Andrea McCaskie (Director of Governance 

and Regulatory Services), Madhu Richards (Director of Finance), Andrew Brown (Head of 

Democratic and Electoral Services), Mathew Taylor (Democratic Services Officer) and 

Georgina Dyer (Head of Finance) 

Other Councillors in attendance: Alaric Smith 

 

89 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors David Jackson, Edward James and 

David Melvin. 

Apologies were also received from Independent Member of the Committee Richard 

Deuttenburg. 

Councillor Julian Cooper substituted for Councillor David Jackson 

Councillor Dan Levy substituted for Councillor David Melvin. 

90 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

 

91 Minutes of Previous Meeting  

The Democratic Services Officer advised that the minutes of the previous meeting on 25 
September 2025 that were to be considered were the public minutes only, and these excluded 

the restricted minute on item 10 of that agenda – Cyber Security Update. The restricted 

minute would be added to the agenda for the meeting of the Committee on 22 January 2026. 

Members were therefore asked to consider the public minutes for approval.  

The Committee considered the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2025. 

Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt proposed that the minutes be agreed. This was seconded by 

Councillor Carl Rylett, Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee, was put to the vote 

and agreed by the Committee. 

Resolved: 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2025. 

 

92 Participation of the Public  

There was no participation of the public. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 1



Audit and Governance Committee 

27/November2025 

 

 

 

93 Auditor's Annual Report on West Oxfordshire District Council (Value for Money   

Arrangements and Recommendations)  

The purpose of the report was to provide Members with the Auditor’s Annual Report on 

Value for Money Arrangements and Recommendations 2024/25.  

 

Charlie Martin, Key Audit Partner from Bishop Fleming, introduced the report and highlighted 

the following points: 

 

 The Auditors Annual Report focussed on reporting on the arrangements in place at the 

Council to achieve value for money. 

 There had been three reporting criteria: financial sustainability; Governance; Improving 

economy, efficiency and effectiveness. 

 The document was published alongside the accounts when these were signed.  

 There were no significant weaknesses noted in the report. 

 The Auditor explained the red, amber and green ratings in the report and noted that 

red ratings would be more serious or significant issues of which there were none for 

the Council. 

 Recommendations to management could be seen at section eight of the report along 

with management responses. The Auditor confirmed that he was comfortable with the 

responses received. Action and updates on prior year recommendations were included 

on page 35 of the pack, all of which had been followed up with management.  

 

In the discussion the following points were raised: 

 

 A Member requested an explanation of what would be involved in a peer review. It 

was explained that it was good practice for such a review to be undertaken once every 

five years. The Auditor was comfortable with the decision by the Council, considering 

the Publica reorganisation and imminent Local Government Reorganisation (LGR), not 

to undertake the review at this stage. However, it was noted that discussions would be 

ongoing about the right time to undertake the review. In general terms it was 

explained that a peer review would be facilitated by the Local Government Association 

(LGA) who would feedback any relevant Governance issues that were found.  

 

Resolved: The Audit and Governance Committee noted the contents of the report and annex. 

 

 

 

 

Page 6



Audit and Governance Committee 

27/November2025 

 

 

94 Final 2024/25 Audit Findings Report (ISA260) and Statements of Account for West 

Oxfordshire District Council  

The purpose of the report was to present the Audit Findings Report and Audited Statement of 

Accounts for the period 1 April 2024 to 31 March 2025.  

 

Charlie Martin, Key Audit Partner from Bishop Fleming, introduced the report and highlighted 

the following points: 

 The Auditor expressed his thanks to the Management Team for their work and 

cooperation. 

 The Audit Completion Report summarised the work of the External Auditor of the 

Council’s Accounts. 

 The Council had demonstrated that a good partnership existed and
[...]
mittee that the indicator was set during the budget setting process 

and was in fact a measure and not to be viewed in terms of a “good” or “bad” result. 

Non-compliance in this case would be more of a concern if the Council had external 

debt and borrowing which it did not.  

 The Committee queried whether consideration had been given in the Treasury 

Management Strategy to a move towards ethical social investments. Officers noted that 

Page 8



Audit and Governance Committee 

27/November2025 

 

 

this had been considered and would be included in future. Furthermore, an ethical fund 

had been opened recently. More detail would be available in the Treasury Management 

Strategy which would be presented to the Committee in January. 

 The Council’s exposure to the recent central government budget announcement and 

subsequent market reaction was discussed. Officers suggested that at present there 

had been no noticeable market reaction but acknowledged that the Council was 

exposed to this.  

 The Committee queried the proposed levy to be introduced on properties over £2m 

reported in the budget. Officers noted that any additional valuation requirements as a 

result of this government announcement would be a matter for the Valuation Office 

Agency, with the Council being the billing authority only. No guidance had yet been 

issued on collection of the levy. The Committee discussed the potential mechanisms 

for collection of the levy, given that the Council could not remit Council Tax to the 

Treasury. It could be the case that central government would reduce funding to the 

Council to reflect the collection of the levy.   

 

Resolved: The Audit and Governance Committee noted the contents of the report. 

 

96 Internal Audit Progress Report  

The purpose of the report was to present a summary of the audit work concluded since the 

last meeting of this Committee.  

 

Lucy Cater, Head of Internal Audit, Assistant Director SWAP Internal Au
[...]
ogramme.  

 

A Member requested that Arlingclose be asked to address the Committee at a further 

meeting. Officers advised that this request could be made.  

 

A Member queried if more information could be provided to the Committee on the Council’s 

property assets, their management and the income generated. Officers noted that information 

was given in categories in the Statement of Accounts and that further detail could be 

commercially sensitive. Members were informed that regular meetings took place between 

relevant Officers and the Executive Member for Finance and as required, with the Leader of 

the Council. It was concluded that this information may be best provided through a Member 

Briefing which Officers would consider. 

 

A Member raised a question regarding the Council’s obligations following the recent 

Government announcement requiring a return to be made on short term holiday 

accommodation. Officers advised that they believed that this was intended to close a loophole 

Page 10



Audit and Governance Committee 

27/November2025 

 

 

in Business Rates but that such requirements had not been looked at in detail in the short time 

since the announcement. 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 6.38 pm 

 

CHAIR 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Unrestricted 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 22 JANUARY 2026 

Subject STRATEGY PAPERS FOR 2026/27 BUDGET SETTING PROCESS 

Wards affected None 

Accountable member Councillor Alaric Smith, Executive Member for Finance  

Email: Alaric.Smith@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer 

 
Madhu Richards, Director of Finance 

Email: Madhu.Richards@westoxon.gov.uk 

Report author 
Georgina Dyer, Head of Finance 

Email: georgina.dyer@westoxon.gov.uk   

Summary/Purpose To present the Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies 

for review for 2026/27 budget setting process. 

Annexes Annex A – Capital Strategy 

Annex B – Investment Strategy 

Annex C – Treasury Management Strategy 

 

Recommendation(s) That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the strategies in annexes A, B and C. 

Corporate priorities (Internal Audit supports all Council Corporate Priorities 

 Putting Residents First 

 A Good Quality of Life for All 

 A Better Environment for People and Wildlife 

 Responding to the Climate and Ecological Emergency 

 Working Together for West Oxfordshire  

Key Decision NO 

 

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Alaric.Smith@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:Madhu.Richards@westoxon.gov.uk
georgina.dyer@westoxon.gov.uk%20%20


 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Unrestricted 

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

Not Applicable  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 14



 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Unrestricted 

 

1. BACKGROUND 

The predecessor auditor, Grant Thornton, during their Value for Money audit 

recommended that the Council clarified, within its constitution, the responsibility for the 

assessment of the Council's Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies as part 

of the annual budget setting process. 

2. MAIN POINTS  

The constitution has been amended to update the Terms of Reference of the Audit and 

Governance Committee to include reviewing the Council’s Capital, Investment and 

Treasury Management Strategies as part of the annual budget setting process.  

The annexes to this report present the three strategy papers for review and approval. 

 

3. FINANCIAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly from this report. 

4. LEGAL IMPLICATIONS 

None directly from this report.  

5. RISK ASSESSMENT 

Not applicable.  

6. EQUALITIES IMPACT 

Not Applicable 

7. CLIMATE AND ECOLOGICAL EMERGENCIES IMPLICATIONS 

Not Applicable  

 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



   
 

  

Capital Strategy Report 2026/27 

West Oxfordshire District Coun
[...]
nrestricted 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 22 JANUARY 2026 

Subject INTERNAL AUDIT PROGRESS REPORT 

Wards affected None 

Accountable member Councillor Alaric Smith, Executive Member for Finance  

Email: Alaric.Smith@westoxon.gov.uk 

Accountable officer 

 
Madhu Richards, Director of  Finance 

Email: Madhu.Richards@westoxon.gov.uk 

Report author Lucy Cater, Head of Internal Audit. Assistant Director, SWAP Internal 

Audit Services 

Email: Lucy.Cater@swapaudit.co.uk    

Summary/Purpose To present a summary of the audit work concluded since the last meeting 

of this Committee. 

Annexes Annex A – Report of Internal Audit Activity 2025/26 

Annex B – Agreed Actions 

 

Recommendation(s) That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the report 

Corporate priorities (Internal Audit supports all Council Corporate Priorities 

 Putting Residents First 

 A Good Quality of Life for All 

 A Better Environment for People and Wildlife 

 Responding to the Climate and Ecological Emergency 

 Working Together for West Oxfordshire  

Key Decision NO 
 

Page 61

Agenda Item 6

mailto:Alaric.Smith@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:Madhu.Richards@westoxon.gov.uk
mailto:Lucy.Cater@swapaudit.co.uk


 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Unrestricted 

Exempt NO  

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

Not Applicable  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 62



 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Unrestricted 

1. BACKGROUND 

The Internal Audit Service is provided to this Council by SWAP Internal Audit Services 

(SWAP). SWAP is a local authority-controlled company. 

 

The report attached at Annex A sets out the work undertaken by SWAP for the Council. It 

follows the risk-based auditing principles and, therefore, this is an opportunity for the Audit 

and Governance Committee to be aware of emerging issues which have resulted from 

SWAP involvement. 

[...]
rking is necessitated by 

CIL implementation and the timetable for this has overtaken the dates on the audit. 

P
age 76



 
 
 
 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Name and date of 

Committee 

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE – 22 JANUARY 2026 

Subject STRATEGIC RISK REGISTER 

Wards affected All 

Accountable member Councillor Andy Graham, Leader of the Council 

Email: andy.graham@westoxon.gov.uk  

Accountable officer 

 

Giles Hughes, Chief Executive.  

Email: giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk  

Report author Cheryl Sloan, Assistant Director, Workforce Strategy & Transformation 

Email: cheryl.sloan@publicagroup.uk 

Summary/Purpose The report brings to Members the current version of the Strategic Risk 

Register for information and assurance that risks to the Council are being 

managed and appropriate actions are being taken to mitigate risk. 

Annexes Annex A – Strategic Risk Register 

 

Recommendation(s) That the Audit and Governance Committee resolves to: 

1. Note the contents of the report and annex. 

Corporate priorities All  

Key Decision NO 

 

 

Exempt NO 

 

Consultees/ 

Consultation  

Senior Leadership Team – the Chief Executive, Director of Finance, 

Director of Governance and Director of Place and wider Management 

Team on a Monthly basis.  

 

Informal Executive on a quarterly basis. 

Page 77

Agenda Item 7

mailto:andy.graham@westoxon.gov.uk
giles.hughes@westoxon.gov.uk%20
cheryl.sloan@publicagroup.uk


 
 
 
 

1. BACKGROUND 

1.1 The Strategic Risk Register is presented to the Audit and Governance Committee (’the 

Committee’) to provide assurance that risks to the Council are being managed and 

appropriate actions are being taken to mitigate risk. 

1.2 Presentation of the Strategic Risk Register also provides an opportunity for Members of the 

Committee to raise questions and highlight any risks which they feel should be referenced 

and mitigated.  

2. RISK REGISTER 

2.1 The Strategic Risk Register is reviewed monthly by the Senior Leadership Team (SLT). All 

updates to the commentary since the last review in December are shown in red, along with 

a direction of travel column, which shows if the risk has either increased / red (got worse), 

decreased / green (reduced in risk) or stayed the same since the last time it was reported to 

SLT.  

 

2.2 In this summary, there have been no significant changes to the Strategic Risk Register. One 

risk has been reduced in likelihood, which is IR1 Financial stability, all other risks have not 

changed in scoring, with all updates shown in red, or strike through, but do not impact on 

the risk scoring or significantly change the risk. 

 

2.3 The most significant updates this month include: 

 

IR1 Financial Stability. A Provisional Funding Settlement was announced on 17 December 

2025 which was significantly better than expected due to a change in methodology which 

has resulted in the Income Protection Floor being significantly better than anticipated. In 

summary, the Council were expecting to lose a significant amount of funding in the three-

year settlement, and due to this change in methodology, the Council have not lost as much 

as were predicted. To reflect this, the likelihood of the risk happening has been reduced. 

The risk remains high, as this is scored on the medium-term financial strategy, and not the 

in-year financial position. 

 

SR2 Climate Emergency: This provides an update in relation to the decision not to proceed 

to the next stages of the PSDS 3b decarbonisation project at Carterton Leisure Centre and 

the PSDS 4 project at Chipping Norton Leisure Centre following financial and technical 

feasibility assessments respectively, which will affect the Council's pathway to carbon 

neutrality and make achieving the 2030 target more challenging. As a result, alternative 

options will need to be identified to remain on track. Local Government Reorganisation 

(LGR) will also influence the Council's

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

 

WEST OXFORDSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 

Minutes of the meeting of the 

Audit and Governance Committee 

Held in the Committee Room 1, Council Offices, Woodgreen, Witney, Oxfordshire OX28 

1NB at 6.00 pm on Thursday, 22 January 2026 

PRESENT 

Councillors:  Ruth Smith (Vice-Chair), Joy Aitman, Andrew Beaney, David Jackson, Edward 

James, Elizabeth Poskitt, Nigel Ridpath, Sandra Simpson and Victoria M Field. 

Officers:  Lucy Cater (Assistant Director SWAP), Andrea McCaskie (Director of Governance 

and Regulatory Services), Madhu Richards (Director of Finance), Andrew Brown (Head of 

Democratic and Electoral Services), Mathew Taylor (Democratic Services Officer), Cheryl 

Sloan (Assistant Director) and Sandrine Mangin (Governance and Risk Officer) 

Other Councillors in attendance: Alaric Smith 

 

99 Minutes of Previous Meetings  

The Committee considered the exempt minutes for the Cyber Security agenda item from the 

meeting held on 25 September 2025.  

 

There were no comments or amendments. Councillor Sandra Simpson proposed that the 

minutes be agreed. This was seconded by Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt, was put to the vote and 

agreed by the Committee. 

 

Resolved: 

The Committee agreed the exempt minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2025. 

 

The Committee then considered the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2025.  

 

There were no comments or amendments. Councillor Nigel Ridpath proposed that the 

minutes be agreed. This was seconded by Councillor Sandra Simpson, was put to the vote and 

agreed by the Committee. 

 

Resolved: 

The Committee agreed the minutes of the meeting held on 27 November 2025. 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Audit and Governance Committee 

22/January2026 

 

 

 

100 Apologies for Absence  

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Carl Rylett, David Melvin and Alex 

Wilson. 

 

Apologies were also received form Independent Member of the Committee Richard 

Deuttenburg. 

 

In the absence of the Chair of the Audit and Governance Committee, Councillor Carl Rylett, 

Councillor Ruth Smith, Vice-Chair, assumed the Chair for the meeting. 

 

Councillor Smith welcomed Victoria Field, Independent Member, to her first meeting as a 

member of the Committee. 

 

101 Declarations of Interest  

There were no declarations of interest received. 

 

102 Participation of the Public  

There was no participation of the public. 

 

103 Budget Strategy Papers  

Madhu Richards, Director of Finance, presented the item, the purpose of which was to 

present the Capital, Investment and Treasury Management Strategies for review for the 

2026/27 budget setting process.  

 

In the presentation the Director of Finance made the following points: 

 

 The Council’s Constitution had been amended to update the Terms of Reference of 

the Audit and Governance Committee to include the review of the three strategies 

presented as part of the annual budget setting process. 

 The Capital Strategy ensured capital plans were affordable, prudent and sustainable. 

The strategy was required to manage debt within set indicators and demonstrate value 

for money. 

 The CIPFA Prudential Code for Capital Finance required that the Investment Strategy 

included financial and non-financial investments. The Council invested its money for 

three broad purposes: Treasury Management Investments; Service Investments; 

Commercial Investments.  



Audit and Governance Committee 

22/January2026 

 

 

 The Treasury Management Strategy was more familiar to Members as it was brought 

to the Committee on a quarterly basis.  

 The Treasury Management Strategy included detail of the Ethical Investment Approach 

on page 51. This had been requested by the Committee. It was emphasised that this 

was not the sole consideration in the selection of investments but was now included as 

a consideration. 

 

In the discussion the following points were raised: 

 

 The recent training provided to Members on the Statement of Accounts had been very 

helpful in making the report clearer. 

 It was noted that in 2026/27 the Council was not undertaking new external borrowing 

but that this may need to be explored in the future. 

 Clarification was sought on the number of electric waste vehicles used by the Council. 

 It was confirmed that the active lending market was not the first route of borrowing 

the Council would pursue if borrowing was required. 

 It was confirmed that all individual projects required business cases to be taken to the 

Senior Leadership Team prior to implementation. 

 Regarding waste projects the Committee explored what would happen to existing and 

purchased plant when a Unitary Authority was in place. It was confirmed that planned 

procurement of vehicles had been planned around Local Government Reorganisation 

(LGR) and replacements would be made only when necessary. The Vice-Chair noted 

that the Task and Finish Group that had focused on the Waste Project had noted that 

the project was designed to be LGR proof. 

 A query was raised around the process for establishing the ethical investment approach 

of the Council. The Director of Finance advised that the Council’s treasury advisors, 

Arlingclose, were employed to undertake due diligence in this area. It was noted that it 

was the intention for Arlingclose to attend a training session to be held for Members in 

the coming months, which would enable further questions to be answered. Further 

comment was made that the report reflected the balance required between the need 

for a return on investment and ethical practices.  

 It was confirmed that the two properties noted as being disposed of on page 23 of the 

report were Knights Court and 27/27a High Street Witney. 

 

Councillor David Jackson proposed noting the strategies presented in annexes A, B and C. 

This was seconded by Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt and agreed by the Committee. 

 

Resolved: The Audit and Governance Committee noted the strategies in annexes A, B and C. 

 

 



Audit and Governance Committee 

22/January2026 

 

 

 

 

104 Internal Audit Progress Report  

Lucy Cater, Head of Internal Audit, Assistant Director SWAP presented the report, the 

purpose of which was to present a summary of the audit work concluded since the last 

meeting of this Committee.  

 

In the presentation the following points were made: 

 

 Three audits had been concluded since the last meeting of the Committee one of 

which was on Members’ Allowances. 

 There were ten open agreed actions that could be seen on page 76 of the report. Of 

these, one action was overdue, but the Officer had no concerns regarding this position. 

 

There were no comments or questions from the Committee. 

 

Councillor Sandra Simpson proposed that the Committee noted the report. This was 

seconded by Councillor Andrew Beaney and agreed by the Committee. 

 

Resolved: The Audit and Governance Committee noted the report. 

 

105 Strategic Risk Register  

Cheryl Sloan, Assistant Director, Workforce Strategy & Transformation presented the report 

the purpose of which was to bring to Members the current version of the Strategic Risk 

Register for information and assurance that risks to the Council are being managed and 

appropriate actions are being taken to mitigate risk.  

 

In the presentation the following points were made: 

 

 The Strategic Risk Register was reviewed monthly by the Senior Leadership Team and 

presented quarterly to the informal meeting of the Executive. 

 The risk around Financial Stability had been reduced to reflect the significantly better 

than expected Provisional Funding Settlement announced on 17 December 2025. 

 The decision not to proceed to the next stages of PSDS 3b decarbonisation project at 

Carterton Leisure Centre and PSDS 4 project at Chipping Norton Leisure Centre had 

affected the Council’s pathway to carbon neutrality and had made targets more 

challenging. The risk scoring in this area had not changed, however alternative options 

would need to be explored to ensure this remained on track. 



Audit and Governance Committee 

22/January2026 

 

 

 

In the discussion the following points were raised: 

 

 A Member drew the Committee’s attention to risks associated with Diddly Squat 

Farm. It was noted that a temporary planning permission at the farm was ending in June 

and as a result it was suggested that consideration should be given to reinstating this 

risk on the register. Officers reiterated that the risk register was reviewed monthly 

and risks could be escalated if necessary. 

 A query was raised regarding the five-year housing supply which was rated as only a 

moderate risk. Officers advised that the owner of the risk was asked to review this on 

a regular basis and at present was comfortable with the classification. It was also 

clarified that all owners of risk areas could update the register at any point and were 

prompted to review risks monthly in all cases. 

 Staff at Publica had continued to receive regular open updates and communications 

regarding LGR. 

 

Councillor Elizabeth Poskitt proposed that the Committee noted the report. This was 

seconded by Councillor Andrew Beaney and agreed by the Committee. 

 

Resolved: The Audit and Governance Committee noted the contents of the report and annex. 

 

106 Code of Corporate Governance  

Cheryl Sloan, Assistant Director for Workforce Strategy & Transformation, presented the 

report the purpose of which was to present the latest version of the Local Code of Corporate 

Governance for adoption by West Oxfordshire District Council.  

 

In the presentation the following points were made: 

 

 The report included an edited version and a clean version of the code that enabled 

Members to see the changes that had been made. 

 The Committee was being asked to approve the latest version of the Local Code of 

Corporate Governance which had set out the framework and overarching principles 

for how the Council would conduct its affairs and governance. 

 The Annual Governance Statement was a backward-looking document that would 

review the Council’s previous work against the Local Code of Corporate Governance. 

The statement would be brought to the Committee for consideration early in the next 

financial year. 

 The Annual Governance Action Plan would look ahead at improvements in governance 

that would be made over the next twelve months. An update on the Action Plan would 

be brought to the next Committee meeting. 



Audit and Governance Committee 

22/January2026 

 

 

 In May 2025 a new addendum with proposed changes had been published entitled, 

“Delivering Good Governance in Local Government Framework”. The Local Code of 

Corporate Governance had been overlaid with the changes proposed in the 

addendum. The Officer noted that the Council was already majority compliant with the 

requirements.    

 

In the discussion the following points were raised: 

 

 A Member queried the degree to which Members could be involved in drafting job 

descriptions for job advertisements and recruitment at the Council. Officers advised 

that responsibility for recruitment was with the Head of Paid Service and was 

considered an operational aspect. The Council had expertise in Human Resource and 

the service area that was recruiting to a position would liaise with them on the job 

requirements of the role when completing job descriptions and recruitment.  

 A discussion took place as to how the culture, which was key to good governance, was 

communicated to the staff. Officers highlighted that a People Strategy had been created 

which had laid out the organisation’s vision and strategies, and staff surveys were 

undertaken to check that staff had taken this on board.  

 The availability and location of further KPI detail was requested, specifically in planning 

processes. Officers advised that the Quarterly Service Reports that were brought to 

the Executive contained this information. 

 

Councillor Nigel Ridpath proposed that the Committee adopted the latest version of the 

Local Code of Corporate Governance. This was seconded by Councillor Joy Aitman and 

agreed by the Committee. 

 

Resolved:  

The Audit and Governance Committee reviewed and adopted the latest version of the Local 

Code of Corporate Governance. 

 

107 Audit and Governance Committee Work Programme  

The Head of Democratic and Electoral Services advised that, at the request of a member of 

the Committee, a member briefing was being arranged for March on property and assets. 

 

There were no further comments on the Committee workplan for the remainder of the year. 

 

 

 

108 Exclusion of Public and Press  



Audit and Governance Committee 

22/January2026 

 

 

This item was not required. 

 

109 Restricted minute for Item 10 from the meeting of the Committee on 25 September 2025- 

Cyber Security Update  

This item was not considered. 

 

 

The Meeting closed at 6.38 pm 

 

CHAIR 


